#### HB0296/989134/1

BY: Budget and Taxation Committee

## AMENDMENTS TO HOUSE BILL 296

(Third Reading File Bill)

#### AMENDMENT NO. 1

On page 1, strike beginning with "altering" in line 4 down through "circumstances;" in line 6 and substitute "providing a subtraction modification under the Maryland income tax under certain circumstances for a certain amount of retirement income attributable to certain employment as a correctional officer; defining a certain term;".

#### AMENDMENT NO. 2

On page 2, after line 2, insert:

## "(2) "CORRECTIONAL OFFICER" MEANS AN INDIVIDUAL WHO:

### (I) WAS EMPLOYED IN:

- 1. <u>A STATE CORRECTIONAL FACILITY, AS DEFINED IN</u> § 1–101 OF THE CORRECTIONAL SERVICES ARTICLE;
- 2. <u>A LOCAL CORRECTIONAL FACILITY, AS DEFINED IN</u> § 1–101 OF THE CORRECTIONAL SERVICES ARTICLE;
  - 3. A JUVENILE DETENTION FACILITY IN THE STATE;

 $\mathbf{OR}$ 

4. A FACILITY OF THE UNITED STATES THAT IS EQUIVALENT TO A STATE OR LOCAL CORRECTIONAL FACILITY OR A JUVENILE DETENTION FACILITY IN THE STATE; AND

HB0296/989134/1 Budget and Taxation Committee Amendments to HB 296 Page 2 of 2

# (II) IS ELIGIBLE TO RECEIVE RETIREMENT INCOME ATTRIBUTABLE TO THE INDIVIDUAL'S EMPLOYMENT UNDER ITEM (I) OF THIS PARAGRAPH.";

in line 3, strike "(2)" and substitute "(3)"; in line 5, strike "(3)" and substitute "(4)"; in line 23, after "retired" insert "CORRECTIONAL OFFICER,"; in the same line, strike "OR CORRECTIONAL"; and in the same line, after "officer" insert a comma.

On page 3, in line 7, after "retired" insert "<u>CORRECTIONAL OFFICER</u>,"; in the same line, strike "OR CORRECTIONAL"; in the same line, after "officer" insert a comma; in line 11, after "a" insert "<u>CORRECTIONAL OFFICER</u>, <u>A</u>"; in the same line, strike "OR CORRECTIONAL"; and in the same line, after "officer" insert a comma.